(झारखण्ड सरकार का एक स्वयंतशासी संस्थान) राँची-834009 (झारखण्ड) दरभाषः 0651-2541533, फैक्सः 0651-2540629, E-mail: rimsranchi@rediffmail.com



RAJENDRA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES

(An Autonomous Institute under Govt. of Jharkhand) Ranchi-834009 (Jharkhand)

Phone: 0651-2541533, Fax: 0651-2540629,

Email: rimsranchi@rediffmail.com

Ref No. 31618

Dated 20/07/2024

Subject: Purchase of X-Ray And CT Films, Make- AGFA X-Ray Films on Proprietary Item Basis.

As per demand received from the department of Radiology, for procurement of X-Ray And CT Films. Make- - AGFA X-Ray Films on Proprietary Item Basis. The Product is proprietary product of M/S AGFA Healthcare India Private Limited. The Proprietary article certificate (PAC) and authorization certificate to M/S ASSAR Health Care. Add- Indrapuri, Road No.-3, Ratu Road Ranchi-834005 India from the firm forwarded by the end user department are attached and uploaded on the website.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to all firms to submit the objections, with respect to the proprietary nature of the product, offer rate and authorization, if any within 15 days from the date of issue / uploading of the notification. Please give reference or by E-mail to section Administrative building RIMS Bariatu, Ranchi pin-834009 rddrsuresh@gmail.com to rimsranchi@rediffmail.com and thare are no comments or offer and the case will be decided on merit.

Enclosures: Related Documents

- 1. Proprietary Article Certificate (PAC from the principle firm)
- 2. Offer Rate from the principle Firm
- 3. Authorization Certificate.

Rajendra Institude of Medical Sciences, Ranchi.

Mobile: 8789951

CT-SCAN OF MAIN DEPARTMENT TOLE COMPAN



Annexure-I

UNDERTAKING

The Director/Head of the Department of Radiology. RIMS, Ranchi Sir/Madam,

I, undersigned Rupesh Ranjan, Partner, duly authorized representative of Assar Healthcare hereby undertake, affirm, confirm and declare that

1. Undersigned is fully competent and authorized from Proprietorship /Firm /Company/Agency to make this undertaking to bind such Proprietorship/Firm/Company/Agency.

2. All details/information/documents furnished by Proprietorship /Firm/ Company/Agency in provided are true and correct in all are aspects and I/we hold the responsibility for the same.

3. Proprietorship/Firm/Company/Agency is fully solvent and legally /financially competent.

4. Proprietorship/Firm/Company/Agency is duly registered under various relevant government notifications and all dues have been paid as on date.

5. The Undersigned certify that the rates quoted by me/us are valid and binding on me/us for acceptance till the validity. Rate quoted as per requirement pack

6. I/We also certify that firm will be supplied the item / consumables/ Equipment as per the specification, requisite quality & quantity given by Rims, Ranchi and also abide all the terms & condition stipulated in supply order.

7. The articles shall be of the best quality and of the kind as per the requirement of the institution. The decision of the Director, RIMS, Ranchi, India (herein after called the said officer and end user department) as regard to the quality and kind of article shall be final and binding on me/us.

8. I/We undertake to arrange for a demonstration of the

Equipment/item/Consumables. Failure to arrange for a demonstration on the given date may

lead to cancellation of award. Cost of such demonstration shall be borne by me/us. I/We undertake to supply the all Literature (Log Book/ Maintenance Record/ Troubleshooting / Operation Manuals etc.) supplied with each Equipment/ item/ Consumables by Principal Manufacturer in Original to Rims, Ranchi.

9. I/we undertake to supply the ordered items within stipulated period and if fail to supply during the stipulated period The Director RIMS, Ranchi has full power to imposed patently and take necessary action.

10. I/We declare that no legal/financial irregularities/No criminal case/ Police case

Jharkhand



25

are pending against the proprietor Partner/Director of the tendering firm or manufacturer.

11. Proprietorship/Firm/Company/Agency has not quoted price in this Tender higher than one at which goods/services were previously supplied to any government Institute/ Organization/ reputed Private Organization or DGS&D/GEM rate in recent years. If at any stage it is found that the firm Assar Healthcare has quoted lower rates to any Govt. / Private Institute, Bidder shall be liable to payback access value to Rims, Ranchi. Rims, Ranchi further reserves right to impose suitable penalty shall be made by competent authority Rims, Ranchi.

12. I/We undertake that if the rates of any items are lowered due to any reason, I will charge the lower rates.

Undertaking (Fall Clause) I Assar Healthcare hereby undertake that if any reduction in ours price or sells or even offers to sell the contracted goods of identical specification and terms and conditions to that of the contract, at a price lower than the contract price, to any person or organization during the currency of the contract the contract price will be automatically reduced with effect from that date for all the subsequent supplies under the contract and the contract amended accordingly. Any excess amount charged will be deposited back.

13. I/We undertake that the items supplied are as per Make/Model /Catalogue/ technical literature description.

14. I /we here by undertake to provide price justification and authorization whenever asked during the period of contract/validity.

15. I/We further undertake that none of the Proprietor/Partners/Directors of the firm was or is Proprietor or Partner or Director of any firm with whom the Government have banned /suspended business dealings. I/We further undertake to report to the RIMS Ranchi immediately after we are informed but in any case not later 15 days, if any firm in which

Proprietor/Partners/Directors are Proprietor or Partner or Director of such a firm which is banned/suspended in future during the currency of the Contract with you.

16. I/We also confirm that whenever The Director Rims, Ranchi, India and competent authority ask for any documents and certificate related proprietorship/ Price related etc (on requirement basis) for clarification etc at any time we will provide them.

17. I/We also confirm that we have neither set any terms & condition nor there is any deviation taken from the condition of Rims, Ranchi Reagent's specification either Technical or commercial.

18. I/We also confirm that any expired or unused reagent will be replaced or refunded by us.

19. I/We also confirm that The Product and Reagent in original packing of the manufacturer and not refilled are provided by us.

20. I/We also confirm that After the supply of the items, I will submit three copies of the bills along with These Certificate:-

(i) Low rate certificate. I/We have to give a certificate that I/We are not

Sml

A Jharkhand A

Perper Open.

xl. Jalen

Indrapuri, Road No. - 3, Ratu Road, Ranchi - 834 005 (Jharkhand)





supplying items below this quoted rate to any other Government Institution. Vendor should be inform in case of price reduction and order copy will be revised accordingly.

(ii) I/We have to give a certificate that the rate of GST / Tax is charging in bill is as per the state / central / inter / product / HSN Code / etc.......... Are correct. However in case if it is found that wrong rate of GST / Tax has been charged, I/We will be responsible we will do for it is rectification. (iii) I/We (Supplier name) Certify that the factory of the manufacturer of the medicine & chemical of supplier is not closed. There is no. legal Investigation going on regarding production and product quality nor it has been found guilty in the past.

21. I/We here by certify than item /consumables /Equipment (must meet with technical specification and quality) are offered by us are made in India. If there is any item of foreign origin than the reason is that Dry Star DT2B. (Kindly submit valid documentary evidence in support)(specify item name).(Declaration for Local Content)

22. We have read (GFR 2017 Rule 144 (XI)) & the clause regarding restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a county which shares a land border with India and on sub-contracting to contractors from such a country; and solemnly certify that we are not from such a county, we have no Business dealing with these countries. It is to declare that if, our bid/offer is accepted by the purchaser, as per undertaking given by us as per aforementioned points on the basis of certificate are found to be false, in such case this would be a ground for immediate termination of our bid/offer and further legal action in accordance with the law to be initiating on us by the procuring entity i.e. RIMS, Ranchi.

23. We also hereby certify that we are the authorized distributer

Of AGFA Healthcare India Pvt Ltd. And authorization is valid upto 31-12-2026.

24. I/We here declare that we must follow order instruction which is given in purchase order.

25. I pledge and solemnly affirm that the information submitted by us is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. I further pledge and solemnly affirm that nothing has been concealed by me and if anything adverse comes to the notice of purchaser during the validity period The Director, Rims, Ranchi (India) will have full authority to take appropriate action as he/she may deem fit.

Jharkhand

(Signature of the Authorized person of firm)

Name:- Rupesh Ranjan Phone no:-8789951730.

A.F.

Email:- assar.healthcare@gmail.com

Designation with Seal of the Firm: - Partner

belooke.

Nut for

Mobile: 8789951730



UNDERTAKING REGARDING BLACKLISTING/DEBARMENT

TO,

Date:-18/05/2024

THE DIRECTOR,
RAJENDRA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES
BARIATU,RANCHI-834009

We hereby confirm & declare that we, M/s ASSAR HEALTHCARE, is not blacklisted/deregistered/debarred by any government department/Public sector undertaking/or any agency for which we have executed/undertaken the works/services.

Thanking You

(Assar Healthcare)

Indrapuri, Road No. - 3, Ratu Road, Ranchi - 834 005 (Jharkhand)





medimg.agfa.com

Agfa HealthCare India Private Limited Unit-9, 21st Floor, Imagine Tech Park, Plot-6, Block-DP Salt Lake, Sector-V, Kolkata – 700091, West Bengal

17.05.24

Undertaking Regarding Blacklisting/Non-Debarment

To, THE DIRECTOR RAJENDRA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES BARIATU, RANCHI-834009

We hereby confirm & declare that we, Agfa Healthcare Pvt Ltd is not blacklisted/Deregistered/debarred by any government department/ Public sector Undertaking/or any agency for which we have executed/Undertaken the works/services.

Sont Value Juralia

Thanking You
For Agfa Healthcare India Private Limited

SATYAM Digitally signed by SATYAM CHAKRABORT CHAKRABORTY Date: 2024.05.17 12:07:52 +05'30'

Satyam Chakraborty Regional Sales Manager - East

Regd. Office: Unit No. 301, Quantum, Hiranandani Estate, Ghodbunder Road, Thane (W) - 400607



medimg.agfa.com

Agfa HealthCare India Private Limited Unit-9, 21st Floor, Imagine Tech Park, Plot-6, Block-DP Salt Lake, Sector-V, Kolkata - 700091, West Bengal



Date: 17.05.2024

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

PROPRIETORY ARTICLE CERTIFICATE

We, Agfa Healthcare Pvt Ltd having our registered office at Unit No. 301, Quantum, Hiranandani Estate, Ghodbunder Road, Thane (W) -400607 a 100% subsidiary of Agfa NV and having factory at Septestraat 27, 2640 Mortsel, Belgium, do hereby confirm that Agfa DT2B Films are the proprietary items of Agfa Healthcare and to be used with Agfa Drystar Imagers only. No other films of any make are compatible with these Imagers.

Thanking You For Agfa Healthcare India Private Limited

SATYAM CHAKRABOR CHAKRABORTY

Date: 2024.05.17 12:07:32 +05'30'

Satyam Chakraborty

Regional Sales Manager - East

Joalxo



To,

Date:-09-04-2024.

The Director.

Rajendra Institute Of Medical Sciences Bariatu, Ranchi Jharkhand.

Sub:- Supply Of AGFA X-Ray Films.

Respected Sir,

Assar Healthcare is an authorized distributor for AGFA Healthcare India Pvt Ltd products in Jharkhand. We are already a registered vendor with your esteemed organization. We wish to supply AGFA X-ray Films to your organization.

Therefore, we are attaching the rates of all the sizes to be provided to your organization:-

S. No.	HSN Code	Description	Rate	Rate inc of 12% GST.
1	3701	AGFA Drystar DT2B Film 8x10 (100 sheets/pkt)	3348.00	3750.00
2	3701	AGFA Drystar DT2B Film 10x12 (100 sheets/pkt)	5134.00	5750.00
3	3701	AGFA Drystar DT2B Film 14x17 (100 sheets/pkt)	9420.00	10550.00

Request you to consider the above rate for supplying AGFA X-ray Films to your esteemed organization.

Payment Terms will be of Two Months from invoice date.

Thanking You

M/s Assar Healthcare

Refer

palxo

To Provide:- 1. Authorization Letter from AGFA Healthcare India Pvt. Ltd.

2. Proprietory article certificate.

Jharkhand



medimg.agfa.com

Agfa HealthCare India Private Limited Kankaria Estate, 6 Little Russell Street, 4th Floor Kolkata – 700071

+91 33 46018154/46018155

AHIPL/RIMS/Assar/Quote/001 dated 28th July 2023

To The Direct/Medical Superintendent/HOD-Radiology Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences Ranchi

Sub: Price of AGFA film Consumables- Department of Radiology (CT & MRI)

Dear Sir

We wish to inform you the prices for our Film Consumables as per the below given details:

Product	Quantity	Rate in INR/Packet
Agfa DT2B Hard copy digital films, Size – 14X17	100 sheets/packet	9,450.00

The above prices are excluding current GST rate of 12%.

Film Consumable Details - DT2B 14X17 XL films

Kindly Note M/S ASSAR HEALTHCARE is our official authorized distributor for sale, distribution, of all Equipment/ systems, including all associated consumables of AGFA Healthcare. Requesting you to place order of all film consumables with

M/S ASSAR HEALTHCARE INDRAPURI, C/O ANUP KUMAR VERMA ROAD NO-3, RATU ROAD, RANCHI JHARKHAND, 834005

Thanking you For Agfa HealthCare India Pvt Ltd

Satyam Chakraborty

Regional Sales Manager - East

pales

Julan





Agfa HealthCare India Private Limited Unit-9, 21st Floor, Imagine Tech Park, Plot-6, Block-DP Salt Lake, Sector-V, Kolkata - 700091, West Bengal

100

17.05.2024

Manufacturer Authorization Letter

To, THE DIRECTOR RAJENDRA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES BARIATU, RANCHI-834009

Sub: Authorization Letter

Ref: Dealer Agreement Valid till Date: 31.12.2026

Dear Sir,

We, Agfa Healthcare Pvt Ltd having our registered office at Unit No. 301, Quantum, Hiranandani Estate, Ghodbunder Road, Thane (W) -400607 a 100% subsidiary of Agfa NV, Septestraat 27, B 2640, Mortsel, Belgium do hereby authorize M/s Assar Healthcare, having their office at Indrapuri, Road No-3, Ratu Road, Ranchi-834005, Jharkhand to submit a bid the purpose of which is to provide the following goods manufactured for Agfa Healthcare namely Agfa DT2B hard copy films with required accessories, if any, and to sign the supply contract, deliver the ordered items & raise invoice & collect payment against the above stated products as per requirements issued.

Thanking You For Agfa Healthcare India Private Limited

SATYAM

CHAKRABORT CHAKRABORTY

Date: 2024.05.17
12:07:04 +05'30'

Satyam Chakraborty Regional Sales Manager - East

dividual teature so day estimately, tresing vistaguayes (stragua) GOVERNMENT - 2541533 FOR 0651 - 2540629

E mail rimsramthi@rediffmail.com



them a Wares man

RAJENDRA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL

(An Autonomous Institute under Govt at Instrument) Ranchi-834669 (Jhaikhand) Phone 0551-2541533 Fax 0651-2540629 Email nmsranch@rediffmail.com

Date:

Letter No

Department Name Radiology

Additional following Information (For Chemical Indenting) (CT scan)

Machine Establishment Date 16.12.2022

Machine Condition Working/Not working Working

(III) AMC/CMC Done (Yes/No) lhdr Wassarty Date 36/12/2027

DPC Members

HOD Signature

DR. SURESH KUMAR TOPPO MD (RADIODIAGNOSIS)

PROFESSOR & HEAD OF DEPARTMENT DEPARTMENT OF RADIOLOGY

RIMS, RANCHI

28ppm Mishafem 12/124



RAJENDRA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES Resem Blanda (2004) (20 Email mistann pastiting on

Date

Letter No.

Department Name Radidosey

PROPRIETARY ARTICLE CERTIFICATE (PAC)

(For Chemicals, spare parts, consumables etc.)

The Indented goods are manufactured by M/s Agfa HealthCone India Private limited Item Name DT2B 14×17 XL +ilms.

Model Part/Catalogue No Asta Drysfan Points Axys XL

Reasons/Justification which makes the requirement Proprietary/No other make or model is acceptable for the following Reason Chly these etems are compatible with existing set of machine

It is certified that market survey has been done and found that no other manufacturer is manufacturing similar/ equivalent specification which can fulfill the vital requirements of end user

It is certified that the purchase is proposed to be made on proprietary usage basis because any other material/equipment/ instrument chemical etc if used will lead to deviation and affect the integrity accuracy Validity or analysis of the assignment/ patient care

With name, Designation, Department and Hospital/Institute/DGHS/End Users/indenting Department

Sance DR. SURESH KUMAR TOPPO

MD (RADIODIAGNOSIS)

MD (RADIODIAGNOSIS)

PROFESSOR'S HEAD OF DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RADIOLOGY

DEPARTMENT OF RADIOLOGY

DIMAS RANK HI

1. Dr. Surush Kuman Toppo

THE RESERVE OF RESERVE OF STREET



SCIENCES An Air one singletic pider feet of the care

Ranch 834009 (Dialshalls) Phone 0651 15414 | 1 Fax 1661 2540621 Email Impranting rending in

RAJENDRA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL

Department of

File No

Date

CERTIFICATE FOR REASONABILITY OF PRICE

m/s Agta Health Core India, Private Limited

(Item Name) to be purchased are of the requisite quality quantity and specification and has to be purchased after following due purchase procedure of the Institute The supplier recommended is reliable. The priced at the prevailing market rate and the purchased price against above mentioned tender/PAC is reasonable and recommended for the department of Kodrdegy

DPC Members

HOD Signature

Serresh 24

DR. SURESH KUMAR TOPPO MD (RADIODIAGNOSIS) PROFESSOR & HEAD OF DEPARTMENT DEPARTMENT OF RADIOLOGY RIMS, RANCHI

Kupa bai 245/24